# CH \$140.00 4765

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM829665

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN LICENSE AGREEMENTS AND UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent		08/04/2023	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Street Address:       60 South Market Street         Internal Address:       Suite 750         City:       San Jose         State/Country:       CALIFORNIA         Postal Code:       95113         Entity Type:       Corporation: DELAWARE	Name:	CERTINIA, INC. (formerly known as FinancialForce.com, Inc.)
City: San Jose State/Country: CALIFORNIA Postal Code: 95113	Street Address:	60 South Market Street
State/Country: CALIFORNIA Postal Code: 95113	Internal Address:	Suite 750
Postal Code: 95113	City:	San Jose
	State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Entity Type: Corporation: DELAWARE	Postal Code:	95113
	Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4765443	ERP AT CUSTOMER SPEED
Registration Number:	4323771	CLICKLINK
Registration Number:	5130214	PEOPLECASTING
Registration Number:	5749023	SEE YOUR CUSTOMERS IN FULL COLOR
Serial Number:	88042270	F

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2123108007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a lax number, if provided, if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 03 main

**Phone:** 2123108000

**Email:** juan.arias@weil.com **Correspondent Name:** Virginia Gordon

Address Line 1: Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP

**Address Line 2:** 767 Fifth Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10153

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	V. Gordon - 45414.0003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Virginia Gordon

SIGNATURE:	/Virginia Gordon/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/04/2023	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=Project Titan - Trademark Release Executed#page1.tif		
source=Project Titan - Trademark Release Executed#page2.tif		
source=Project Titan - Trademark Release Executed#page3.tif		
source=Project Titan - Trademark Release Executed#page4.tif		

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN LICENSE AGREEMENTS AND UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

August 4, 2023

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN LICENSE AGREEMENTS AND UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS the "Trademark and License Release") is made as of August 4, 2023, by KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, having a place of business at 127 Public Square, Cleveland, Ohio 44114, in its capacity as Administrative Agent for the Lenders in favor of CERTINIA, INC. (formerly known as FinancialForce.com, Inc.), a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 60 South Market Street Suite 750, San Jose, California 95113 ("Pledgor"). Capitalized terms used in this Trademark and License Release but not defined herein shall have the respective meanings for such terms set forth in the Intellectual Property Agreement (as hereinafter defined).

WHEREAS, Pledgor and Lenders entered into that certain Credit and Security Agreement, dated as of February 16, 2022, and First Amendment Agreement, made as of April 12, 2022;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of February 16, 2022, by and between Pledgor and the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 21, 2022 at Reel 7639 / Frame 0779 (the "Intellectual Property Agreement"), Administrative Agent was granted, for the benefit of the Lenders and Affiliates thereof that hold Secured Obligations, a security interest in all of the Pledgor's right, title and interest in the Collateral and all future Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent hereby fully and perpetually terminates, releases and discharges its security interest and all of its right, title, and interest in and to all Collateral and future Collateral, including, without limitation, the trademarks, trademark registrations and license agreements listed on Schedule A attached hereto; all goodwill associated with or symbolized by Collateral; all claims for, and rights to sue for, past or future infringements of any of the foregoing; and all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to any of the foregoing, including damages and payments for past or future infringement thereof and re-assigns and re-conveys to the Pledgor any and all right, title or interest the Administrative Agent may have in, to or under the Collateral. Administrative Agent agrees to execute and deliver such further instruments and take or cause to be taken such other or further action as Pledgor may reasonably request in order to perfect, confirm or evidence such release. Administrative Agent hereby authorizes the recordation of this Trademark and License Release with the United States Patents and Trademark Office and any other applicable governmental authority at Pledgor's expense. At the request and sole expense of the Pledgor, Administrative Agent agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions necessary to carry out the purposes of this Trademark and License Release.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

4869-2291-7743.4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party, by its duly authorized officer, has executed this Trademark and License Release as of the date first written above.

KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

as Administrative Agent

By:\_\_\_\_\_\_Geoff Smith

Senior Vice President

Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in License Agreements and United States Trademarks

## SCHEDULE A

## **Trademarks:**

Trademark	Trademark Number	Date of Registration	Jurisdiction of Filing
ERP AT CUSTOMER SPEED	4765443	June 30, 3015	United States
CLICKLINK	4323771	April 23, 2013	United States
PEOPLECASTING	5130214	January 24, 2017	United States
SEE YOUR CUSTOMERS IN FULL COLOR	5749023	May 14, 2019	United States

# **Trademark Applications:**

Trademark	Trademark Application Number	Date of Filing	Jurisdiction of Filing
Ø	88042270	July 18, 2018	United States

## **Trademark Licenses:**

Name/Date/License/Agreement	Name of Licensor/Other Party	Expiration Date of License
Trademark License Agreement	Salesforce.com, Inc.	Trademark License Agreement shall continue in effect until terminated by Licensor or Licensee in accordance with the terms therein.

# **Intellectual Property License Agreements:**

Name/Date/License/Agreement	Name of Licensor/Other Party	Expiration Date of License
Trademark License Agreement	Salesforce.com, Inc.	Continues in effect until terminated by Licensor or Licensee.
Platform Solution Reseller Agreement	Salesforce.com, Inc.	Continues until July 25, 2023, with 2-year automatic renewals thereafter unless one party provides the other a 12-month non-renewal notice.
SF Vendor Master Subscription Agreement	Salesforce.com, Inc.	Continues indefinitely for the duration of any existing Order Forms (renewed for 3 years on February 1, 2022).
Channel Partner Agreement by and between AppExtremes, LLC (DBA Conga) and Borrower, dated July 31, 2016, as amended.	AppExtremes, LLC	Continues until October 31, with annual 12-month renewals thereafter. Autorenewed through October 31, 2022.
OEM License Agreement by and between Bryntum AB and the Borrower, dated June 24, 2013.	BryntumAB	Continues indefinitely, until terminated by one of the parties thereto.
Master Services and Resale Agreement between Cloud Elements, Inc. and Borrower entered into as of August 30, 2018.	Cloud Elements, Inc.	Auto-renews on an annual basis.

**RECORDED: 08/04/2023**